Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter’s name,
address and
reference

(1f any)

Liquidaters’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Section 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4.68

S.192

Company Number
[ 03475768
Name of Company
(a)
C A Print & Stationers
Limited
HKWe (b)
Giles Richard Frampton Hamish Millen Adam
Richard J Smith & Co Richard J Smith & Co
53 Fore Street 53 Fore Street
Ivybridge Ivybridge
PL21 9AE PL21 9AE

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report under

Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 12 January 2016 to 11 January 2017

Signed

m Ado—

Signed

FRIDAY

Date 19 January 2017

Date 19 January 2017

44

COMPANIES HOUSE

T

20/01/2017 #2

Printed by Richard J Smith & Co




Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

CA Print & Stationers Limited
- In Liguidation

19 January 2017




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realsation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Dividend Prospects

6 Liguidators’ Remuneration

7 Liguidators' Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report .
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 12 January 2011 to 11 January 2016 and
cumulative to 11 January 2017

B Time Analysis for the period from 12 January 2011 to 11 January 2016 and cumulative to
11 January 2017

Cc Disbursements Analysis for the period 12 January 2011 to 11 January 2017

D Additronal Information in relation to Liquidators’ fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

Introduction and Statutory Information

By way of reminder, Giles Richard Frampton and Hamish Millen Adam of Richard J Smith &
Co, 53 Fore Street, lvybridge, Devon, PL21 9AE, were appointed as Joint Liquidators of C A
Print & Stationers Limited (the Company) at a meeting of members held on 12 January 2011

Ther appointment was subsequently ratified by creditors, at a creditors meeting held on
24 January 2011 This report provides an update on the progress in the ligurdation for the
year ended 11 January 2017

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 7, Formal Industrial Estate,
Trewittnan, Camborne, TR14 ORT

The registered office of the Company 1s now 53 Fore Street, lvybridge, Devon, PL21 SAE its
previous regrstered office was Umit 7, Formal industrial Estate, Trewithian, Camborne,
TR14 ORT

Realisation of Assets ‘

3
+

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period
from 12 January 2016 to 11 January 2017 and cumulative for the penod from 12 January
2011, from which you will note that realisations amount to £10,275 No realisations have
been received since 12 January 2016

Plant, Machinery, Equipment, Stock

As previously advised, the director's Statement of Affairs estimated the value of the above
assets at £6,000 Following the Liquidators' appointment, | looked to secure the release of
these assets from the landlord who, acting through his agent, had distrained over them In
respect of rent arrears due prior to:the hquidation of the company

Following legal advice and after considering the potential legal costs of seeking a release of
the assets through the Courts, it was decided that the costs could outweigh any potential
benefit and it was therefore decided not to take any further action

The landlord’s agent provided the Liquidators with a schedule of the assets over which the
distrant was placed Delalls of the realisations of the assets and the costs associated with
the distraint will be taken into account in the event that a dividend will be payable to
unsecured creditors




25

26

27

28

29

210

212

213

Vehiele

The only vehicle sold for £4,000, £1,000 more than the estimated value m the Statement of
Affairs

These funds were receved on 1 March 2011
Director’s Loan

As previously reported, after protfacted negotiations with the former dwector, and our
respective solicitors, it was agreed that the loan amount due from the director was £85,711
plus interest

As the director was unable to repay the amount owed, the Liquidators registered a charge over
the director's properties at Whitehall Farm including the two cottages, and Higher Croft Prince
a further property

Higher Croft Prince was soid, but resulted in a shortfall to National Westminster Bank of circa
£332,000

Whitehall Farm and two annexes/cottages were independently valued for marketing purposes
by agents on the instructions of Mr & Mrs Harns in September 2015, as follows

Gingerbread Cottage £200.000 - £250,000

Whitehalt Farm £550,000 - £600,000

lvy Cottage £275,000 - £300,000

Itis the hguidators' opmion based on their own agents histonc valuations that the upper hmit of
these current vatuations may be optimistic given the current state of the properties

The properties are subject to charges in favour of HSBC Bank plc and The National
Westminster Bank of circa £445,000 and £332,000 respectively

Ligudators have secured a third Charge against the properties, for the sum of circa £85,711

In addition, as advised, the

plus accruing interest

I understand that National Westminster Bank have sought an order for the repossession of
Whitehall farm and its annexes against Mr & Mrs Harns presumably as a result of arrears of
mortgage payments and interest In response Mr & Mrs Hamms have made proposals to
Natwest involving the division of the freehold title and the voluntary disposal of Whitehall Farm
and one annex but seeking to retan the second annex for their own occupation going forward

.
]




214

215

2186

217

31

32

41

42

The liguidators are prepared to work with the banks and Mr & Mrs Harris provided that the
interest of the hquidators and unsecured creditors held through the third charge 1s maintained
on any division of the property or settled by either the banks or the Harns's | requested an

update on these proposals from Mr Harns' Solicitor in early January 2017 but have yet to
receive a reply

| propese to hold open the iquidation until such time that the third charge 1s settled in one

manner or another and will look o update creditors further when the information becomes
available

Book Debts

Book debt realisations amount to £4,401, as compared o the estimate of £8,000 in the
Statement of Affairs

A number of the debtors disputed the amounts owed and the Liquidators took the decision to

write off the outstanding amounts on the grounds that the costs of pursuing these debts would
potentially outweigh any benefit

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disquakification Act 1986 the Liquidators have
submitted a report on the conduct of the Director of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills (BIS)

As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Creditors

Secured Credifors

HSBC Bank plc holds a debenture created on 18 December 1997 and reqistered at
Companies House on 24 December 1997 gwing a fixed and fleating charge over the
Company's assets

The indebtedness to the bank was estimated at £68,205 in the Statement of Affars, and 1s
supported by charges over Whitehall Farm, which ranks ahead of those of the Liguidators
Please note however, that HSBC Bank are also secured in respect of funds lent to the director
personally | understand that the total indebtedness Is In the region of £445,000




43

44

51

61

62

63

64

65

66

Preferential Creditors

Preferentia! claims receved to date amount to £4,709 and relate to holiday pay and arrears of
pay

Unsecured Creditors

To date claims totalbing £47,590 95 have been recelved

Dividend Prospects

On current information and due to the protracted ssues relating to the properties, 1t appears
that there will be insufficient funds to allow for a distnbution to unsecured creditors  The
Liguidation will be held open until the Whitehall Farm property 1ssues have been resclved and
the cutcome more certain

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the Liguidation

Time costs for the penod from 11 January 2011 are £57,412 This represents 479 70 hours at
an average rate of £119 68 ;.Jer’ hour, of which £4,456 has been incurred In the past 12
months An amount of 32 70 hours have been spent on the case since 12 January 2016 at an
average hourly rate of £136 25

Altached at Appendix B 1s a Time Analysts which provides details of the activity costs incurred
by staff grade during this period 1n respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly
spent by us i managing the Liguidation

To date, only £1,000 in respect of Liquidators’ tme costs has been drawn on account No time
costs have been drawn in the past 12 months

The majonty of the time costs have been mcurred m initially meeting the statutory obligations
in terms of reporting of the liguidation and setting up the relevant case working files

In additon, time has been spent on the assets and landlord's distraint position, attempting the
recovery of the book debts and the protracted and ongomg negotiations with the director and
solicitars with regard to the director’s loan and realisation of the director's properties



67

68

71

72

73

81

82

Category 2 disbursements to date total £881 95 of which £816 57 has been drawn on account
as per the schedule attached at Appendix C, of which £55 80 has been drawn in the past 12
months

Attached at Appendix D i1s additronal information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Liquidators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since our appoiniment as Liquidators

Supplier/Provider Nature of Expense Incurred Amount paid

. excluding VAT E
Slade Labour Site Clearance 184 50
Lodge & Thomas Sale of Vehicle 600 00
Abbas Al Accountancy Semce 1,346 00
Metcalfes Solicitors Legal Aduce regarding Chattle Assets 500 00

Metcalfes’ Sclicitors initially agreed to cap therr fees relating to the negotiations of the
director's loan and the Charge at £3,000 plus VAT

However, given the protracted negotiations i has been agreed that the Liquidators will review
the position with the solicitors following the sale of the properties

Creditors’ rights

Withun 21 days of the recespt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at [east 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request In wnting that
the Ligudators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which have
been #emised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
apphecation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive




9 Next Report

91 We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the hquidation, uniess we have concluded matters prior to
this, In which case we will wnte to all creditors with our final progress report ahead of
convening the final meeting of creditors

92 Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
C A Print and Stationers Limited

A

K M Cole
For G R Frampton and H M Adam
Joint Liquidators




IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
AND IN THE MATTER OF
C A PRINT & STATIONERS LIMITED
SUMMARY OF THE LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR
THE PERIOD FROM 12 JANUARY 2011 TO 11 JANUARY 2017

Reporting Year

Appendix A

Estimated Realisations Realisattons  Realisations
Receipts asper Sof A 1uviwiane 12116t 117117 to date
Assets Subject to Fived Charge £ £ £ £
Goodwill 0
Less. HSBC under Debenture (68,205)
Assets Subject to Charge from Landlord
Plant, Machinery, Equipment & Stock 6,000
Less. Landlords distraint (7,672)
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Repayments 0
Vehicle 3,000 4,000 00 4,000 00
Book Debts 8,000 4,401 19 4,401 19
Directors Loan 82,255
Cash on Account 613 35 613 35
VAT 1,260 89 1,260 89
93,255 10,275 43 - 10,275.43
Payments
S98 Costs 2,500 00 2,500 00
Postal Redirection 2596 2596
Pre Liquidation Disbursements 628 21 628 21
Liquidators Remuneration 1,000 00 1,000 00
Liquidators Disbursements (See Appendix C) 760 77 55 80 81657
Liquidators Bond 180 00 180 00
Statutory Advert 187 50 187.50
Hire of Meeting Room 143 25 143 25
Agents Costs Re cleanng site 184 50 184 50
Agents Costs Re Sale of Assets 600 00 600 00
Solicitors Costs 500 00 50000
Accountants Costs 1,346 00 1,346 00
Insurance 460 37 460 37
VAT 1,263.29 1116 1,274 45
9,779.85 66 96 9,846 81
Balance held in Interest Bearing Account
Reserved for Storage & Destruction 428 62 428 62
Current Account 66 96 (66 96) 000
10,275.43 - 10,275.43

Dated this 17th day of January 2017

4«.1%“.}1 M Ado—

HM Adam
Jownt Liquidator




Time incutied Year 5

“Case Name: CA Print and Stationers Limited

APPENDIX B

Classification of work Partner M::;:: Other Senior Cashier Assistants & Total Hours | Time Costs Average

function Professionals Support Staff| hourly rate
Pre Appointment 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Admin & Planning 000 810 000 010 018 340 1,238 50 147 36
Reporting & Meetings 000 380 000 250 240 870 1,013 50 116 48
Investigation 000 070 000 000 000 Q70 10500 150 00
Forensic 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assets (Fixed) 120 I 30 000 000 000 250 477 00 190 80
Assets (Floating/Other) 030 030 000 ¢ 00 000 060 11550 192 50
Book Debts 040 0 80 000 000 000 120 21400 17833
Trading 000 000 000 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000
Monnoring 000 410 000 000 040 4 50 641 00 142 44
Finance Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 Y 000 000
Preferential Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
HMRC/Crown Creditors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Unsecured Creditors 000 1 60 000 0 00 020 180 2533 00 140 56
Employees & Pensions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Fstate Cashiering 020 000 000 130 000 150 196 50 131 00
Othe1/General Typing 000 000 000 040 240 280 202 00 7214
Total hours 210 2070 000 430 558 3270 4,456 00 136 25

Total fees claimed (£) 493 50] 3,105 00 000 494 50 36300 4,456 00
To!al'
Invorced:
Summary of invorced time Time incurred in Year Un fnvorced:

£ Hours £ Hours
Invoiced Year 6 000 3270

Richard J Smith Co



[ otal Cumulative Hours APPENDIX B

Case Name: CA Print and Stationers Limited

Classification of work Partner Mn:[:;;r: Olht—f Sunor Cashrer Assistants & Total Hours | | 11me Costs Average
{unction Professionals Suppont Staff; hourly rate
Pre Appaimtment ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Admn & Planning 250 19 00 3390 020 4927 104 80 8,709 00 8310
Reporting & Meclings 520 2670 1210 970 1150 6520 7,285 00 11173
Investigation 120 6 60 1210 al0 000 2000 2,222 00 It 10
Forensie 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Assels (Fixed) td 80 12 30 030 ¢ 00 000 2740 5,088 50 18571
Assets (Floating/Other) 11 00 65 60 20 54 000 040 97501 12,994 50 13328
Roch Debts 1120 770 17 60 000 100 3750 5,182 00 138 19
Trating 160 16 30 030 000 020 1840 2,628 00 142 83
Momioring 020 EX NI 000 000 090 34 10 4,956 50 145 35
Tnance Crednors 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000
Preferential Crudiiors 000 030 020 020 ¢ oo 070 76 00 108 57
HMRC/Crown Creditors 000 270 220 000 000 450 549 00 11204
Unseeuresd Creditors (i) 1270 1020 070 120 2480 2,829 50 [14 09
Employces & Pensions 040 10 40 380 000 000 14 20 1 690 00 11901
Lstate Cashtering 130 280 080 1150 090 1730 1914 50 110 66
Other#General Typing 350 010 050 1 50 730 1290 1,287 50 99 81
Total hours 5250 21620 114 50 2390 7267 479 70F| 5741200 1i9 68
Total leus clasmed (£) 11102 00] 29944 50 16450 50 239500 352200 $741200
Total,
Invoiced
Un-Inyotced
Summary of 1ovoetced lime tncurred in Year Cumulame
£ Hours £ Hours £ Hours
Invoreed Year | b4 67 219 00
Invoiced Year 2 000 68 50 287 50
Imoreed Year 3 000 60 10 34760
Invorced Year 4 000 76 60 42420
Invorced Year § 000 22 80 44700
Invoiced Year 6 000 3270 47970

Richard J Smith Co



Lase Name:

CA Print & Stationers Limited

APPENDIX C

Liguidator's Expenses & Disbursements

Paid in prior| Paid i the period] Incurred but not| Total anticipated
Penod| covered by this paid to date cost
report
£ £ £ £

Evpenses & Disbursements
Category 1
Agents Costs 350 00 35000
Solicitors Costs -
Insurance -
Statutory Advertising -
Bond 3600 36 00
External Storage of books & records 27133 55 80 916 53 1,243 66
Hire of Meeting Room -
Re-drection of Post -
Case related Travel/Subsistence 66 34 66 34
IVA/CVA Registiation -
Postage 1 36 40 - 17 96 54 36
Postage 2 6519 - 80 53 145 72
Searches 200 - - 200
Parking & Toll 270 - - 270
Sundry Disbursements 168 60 - - 168 60
Total: 612 56 55 80 1,401 02 2,069 38
Category 2 -
Faxes (N/OUT 792 - | 38 9 50
Photocopying 738 - 573 13 11
Business Mileage 64 00 - - 64 00
Stationery 68 01 - 71 07 139 98
Total: 148 21 - 78 38 226 39
Category 1 & Cat 2 Total. { 760 77 | 5580 | 1,479 40 | 2,29597 |

Richard ) Smith Co




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SiP9}

11

12

Policy

Detailled below 1s Richard J Smith & Co's policy i relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team wall usually consist of a Pariner, Manager, Admimstrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitubion of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
ndicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

Name of Professignal Advisor Basis of Fea Arrangement
Metcalfes Solicitors (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements (subject to a maximum)
Insolvency Rick Service (insurance) Fixed Costs

t.odge & Thomas {valuation and disposal advice) Fixed Costs and commuission




13

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and abihity to perform this type of

work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supphies of mcidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent thurd party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appaintment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred

£
Faxes infout 9 50
Photocopying 13 11
Mileage 64 00
Stationery 13998
226,59

Charge-out rates

Our current chargeout rates are attached




Richard J Smith & Co

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
PURSUANT I'O STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

1

2.1

2.2

CHARGE-OUT RATES

Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded 1n 6 minute units in an electronic tune recording system Time properly
incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time
the work 1s done Details of charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2017 are as tollows

cSaff o _ ] (pechoun) £
Senior Partner 300
Panner 250
Manager 175
Assistant Manager 150
Admimstrators 130
Secretarial support 80

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY

In accordance with Statemnent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category
1 or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of mcidental services specifically
idenufiable 10 the case Where these have initially been paid by Richard J Smuth & Co and then recharged o
the case, approval from creditors 15 not required The amount recharged 1s the exact amount incurred
Category | disbursemenis can be drawn without prior approvel, although an office holder should be prepared
to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond mmsurance, company
search fees, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel n connection with the case  Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by
Ruchard J Smuth & Co and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by a third party invoice
and/or they may include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be drawn 1f they have been approved
i the same manner as an office helder's remuneratton  When seeking approval, an office holder should
explain, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 1s beig made  Examples of Category 2
disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, mternal room hire and internal storage

The firm currently charges the following Category 2 disbursements

 Recharge DERIEIES N
Stationery — per letter 053
Photocopying — per sheet 003
Fax - in 005
Fax - out Q37
Mileage — per mile (@ HMRC rate 043

All costs are subject to VAT where applicable and reflect the actual cost of the matenals or services utihised
All rates are subject to half-yearly review




